
 

 
 
 

October 3, 2023 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY 
 
Sherri L. Golden, Secretary 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov  
 
 

Re: In the Matter of the Verified Petition of Jersey Central Power & Light Company for 
the Review and Approval of Costs Incurred for Environmental Remediation of 
Manufactured Gas Plant Sites Pursuant to the Remediation Adjustment Clause of Its 
Filed Tariff (“2021 RAC Filing”) 
BPU Docket No.: ER22090616  
 

Dear Secretary Golden: 
 

On behalf of Jersey Central Power & Light Company (“JCP&L”), attached please find for filing 
with the Board of Public Utilities a Substitution of Counsel and Notice of Appearance as counsel for JCP&L 
submitted by the undersigned in connection with the above-referenced matter. 

I hereby confirm that copies of the foregoing documents are this day being served by electronic 
mail upon the entities listed in the attached Service List for this proceeding. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 

       
 
        
Michael J. Martelo  
FirstEnergy Service Company 
300 Madison Avenue 
Morristown, New Jersey 07962 
Ph.: (973) 401-8255   
mmartelo@firstenergycorp.com  
 
Counsel for Jersey Central Power & Light Company 

Enclosures 
cc: Service List 



 
 

 
STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 
 

 
In the Matter of the Verified Petition of Jersey          )  
Central Power & Light Company for the Review )             BPU Docket No.: ER22090616 
and Approval of Costs Incurred for Environmental )                 
Remediation of Manufactured Gas Plant Sites ) 
Pursuant to the Remediation Adjustment Clause of  ) 
Its Filed Tariff (“2021 RAC Filing”) 
    
        
 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND SUBSTITUTION OF 
COUNSEL  

 
 

The undersigned, Michael J. Martelo, hereby notifies the New Jersey Board of Public 

Utilities of his appearance as counsel for Jersey Central Power & Light Company (“JCP&L”) in 

connection with this matter.  Mr. Martelo will serve as counsel of record. 

JCP&L is no longer represented by Josh R. Eckert in connection with this matter, and Mr. 

Eckert will no longer be counsel of record for JCP&L. The parties in this matter are also hereby 

requested to direct all future transmissions, communications, and filings to Mr. Martelo.  

 

Date: October 3, 2023   Respectfully submitted, 

 
       
Michael J. Martelo 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
300 Madison Avenue 
Morristown, New Jersey 07962 
(973) 401-8255 
mmartelo@firstenergycorp.com  
 
Counsel for Jersey Central Power & Light Company  
 
Willing to Accept Service by Email 



STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 

 
 

In the Matter of the Verified Petition of Jersey                )  
Central Power & Light Company for the Review )             BPU Docket No.: ER22090616 
and Approval of Costs Incurred for Environmental )                 
Remediation of Manufactured Gas Plant Sites             )  
Pursuant to the Remediation Adjustment Clause of  ) 
Its Filed Tariff (“2021 RAC Filing”) 

 

 

SERVICE LIST 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
      
 BPU STAFF 
Sherri L. Golden 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 
sherri.golden@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Stacy Peterson 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Heather Weisband, Esq. 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
heather.weisband@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Carol Artale 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
carol.artale@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Mike Kammer 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
mike.kammer@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Bart Kilar 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350  
Bart.Kilar@bpu.nj.gov 
 
 
 
 
 

Malike Cummings 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
malike.cummings@bpu.nj.gov 
 
DAG 
Daren Eppley 
NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
25 Market Street, PO Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0112 
daren.epply@law.njoag.gov 
 
Matko Ilic 
NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
25 Market Street, PO Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0112 
matko.ilic@law.njoag.gov  
 
Pamela Owen 
NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
25 Market Street, PO Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0112 
pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov 
 
Michael Beck 
NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
25 Market Street, PO Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0112 
michael.beck@law.njoag.gov 
 
Terel Klein 
NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
25 Market Street, PO Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0112 
terel.klein@law.njoag.gov  
 
RATE COUNSEL 
Brian O. Lipman  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 

 
 
 
 

Maura Caroselli 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor  
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003  
mcaroselli@rpa.nj.gov 

 
Brian Weeks 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor  
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 
bweeks@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Megan Lupo 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 
mlupo@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Sarah Steindel 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor  
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 
ssteindel@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Carlena Morrison 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor  
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 
cmorrison@rpa.nj.gov  
 
T. David Wand 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor  
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 
dwand@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Mamie W. Purnell 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 
mpurnell@rpa.nj.gov  
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JCP&L 
Mark A. Mader 
Rates & Regulatory Affairs - NJ  
Jersey Central Power & Light Co.  
300 Madison Ave, PO Box 1911 
Morristown, NJ 07962-1911 
mamader@firstenergycorp.com 

 
Tori Giesler 
FirstEnergy Service Company  
2800 Pottsville Pike 
Reading, Pa 19612  
tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com 
 
Yongmei Peng 
Jersey Central Power & Light Co.  
300 Madison Avenue, PO Box 1911 
Morristown, NJ 07962-1911 
ypeng@firstenergycorp.com 
 
Michael J. Martelo 
Jersey Central Power & Light Co. 
300 Madison Ave, PO Box 1911 
Morristown, NJ 07962-1911 
mmartelo@firstenergycorp.com  
 
Dan Kerr 
Jersey Central Power & Light Co. 
300 Madison Ave, PO Box 1911 
Morristown, NJ 07962-1911 
dwkerr@firstenergycorp.com  
 
Viktor Lackmann 
Jersey Central Power & Light Co. 
300 Madison Ave, PO Box 1911 
Morristown, NJ 07962-1911 
vlackmann@firstenergycorp.com  

 
James E. O’Toole 
Jersey Central Power & Light Co. 
300 Madison Ave, PO Box 1911 
Morristown, NJ 07962-1911 
jotoole@firstenergycorp.com 

 
Jennifer Spricigo 
Jersey Central Power & Light Co. 
300 Madison Ave, PO Box 1911 
Morristown, NJ 07962-1911 
jspricigo@firstenergycorp.com 

 
Carol Pittavino 
Jersey Central Power & Light Co. 
800 Cabin Hill Drive 
Greensburg, PA 15601 
cpittavino@firstenergycorp.com 
 
Frank Lawson 
Jersey Central Power & Light Co. 
300 Madison Ave, PO Box 1911 
Morristown, NJ 07962-1911 
flawson@firstenergycorp.com  
 
 
 

FIRST ENVIRONMENT 
Arthur J. Clarke 
First Environment, Inc. 
10 Park Place 
Bldg. 1A, Suite 504 
Butler, NJ 07405 
ac@firstenvironment.com 
 

Laura Suppes 
First Environment, Inc. 
10 Park Place 
Bldg. 1A, Suite 504 
Butler, NJ 07405 
lsuppes@firstenvironment.com  
 
HENKES CONSULTING 
Robert J. Henkes 
Henkes Consulting 
7 Sunset Road 
Old Greenwich, CT 06870 
rhenkes@optonline.net 
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